RESOLUTION NUMBER 23-090 ACCEPTING DONATIONS TO THE CITY OF MARSHALL PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Marshall is generally authorized to accept donations of real and personal property pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 et seq. for the benefit of its citizens and specifically authorized to accept gifts.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
Turkey Valley Farms	\$15,000.00
Minnwest Bank	\$500.00
US Bank	\$15,031.06
Lockwood Motors	\$5,000.00
Schnoor Family	\$6,769.00
First Interstate BancSystem Foundation	\$5,000.00
Noon Rotary of Marshall	\$6,000.00
Visit Marshall	\$3,000.00
Marshall Hy-Vee	\$5,000.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards "Cultivating the Best in Play" initiative to install inclusive playground components in our parks.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
Marshall Area Youth Baseball Association	\$5,000.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards the concrete improvements for the baseball fields at Independence Park.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
Marshall Baseball Association	\$26,000.00
Visit Marshall	\$40,000.00
Marshall Area Youth Baseball Association	\$2,500.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards the Legion Field improvements.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
Visit Marshall	\$500.00
Kibble Equipment	\$500.00
Deutz Realty	\$500.00
Coleman Management	\$500.00
Ralco	\$500.00
R&G Construction Co.	\$500.00
Lyon County	\$500.00
Hitching Post	\$500.00
Lockwood Motors	\$500.00
The Gambler	\$500.00
Western Equipment Finance	\$500.00
D&G Excavating	\$500.00
Henle Printing	\$500.00
Marshall Festivals	\$500.00
Titan Machinery	\$500.00
Southwest Pro Painting	\$500.00
Poor Borch's	\$150.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards the purchase and installation of an 18-hole disc golf course at Independence Park in 2023-24.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
Upper Sioux Baseball	\$2,000.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards baseball related improvements at our facilities.

WHEREAS, the following donations were contributed towards continued improvements at Memorial Park to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
Various Donors	\$8,000.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards improvements at Memorial Park.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
VFW Post #742	\$3,080.00
Andrew Suby State Farm	\$800.00
Kruse Motors	\$300.00
Channel Partners	\$500.00
Extra Innings	\$300.00
Christian Becker State Farm	\$250.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards the purchases of various equipment used for recreational programming.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
Mahoney Real Estate LLC	\$400.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used for Pool Party at Aquatic Center.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
US Bank	\$2,500.00
Marshall Girl's Varsity Hockey	\$1,000.00
Beernaert Family	\$700.00
Craig Deutz	\$200.00
Skogrand Family	\$300.00
Weiss Family	\$100.00
Holmgren Family	\$50.00
Penske Family	\$50.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards the purchase and installation of a bench and seating area at the Red Baron Arena & Expo in 2024.

WHEREAS, all such donations have been contributed to the city for the benefit of its citizens, as allowed by law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is appropriate to accept the donations offered.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARSHALL, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:

1. The donations described above are accepted and shall be used to establish and/or operate services either alone or in cooperation with others, as allowed by law.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Marshall, Minnesota this 19th day of December 2023.

	Mayor	
Attest:		
City Clerk		